ORDINANCE NO. 2023-52

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING CERTAIN SECTIONS OF CHAPTER 133 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF WILLOWICK, OHIO, TO ELIMINATE CERTAIN FUNDS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, prior legislation by the City of Willowick Council established certain capital improvement funds under Chapter 133 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willowick; specifically, Section 133.28, captioned Manry Park Improvement Fund, Section 133.33, captioned Shoreland Crossings Development Project Construction Capital Improvement Fund, and Section 133.44, captioned East 329th Street Phase 2 Capital Improvement Fund; and

WHEREAS, prior legislation passed by the City of Willowick Council established a housing rehabilitation fund under Chapter 133 of the Codified Ordinances, specifically Section 133.37, captioned Housing Rehabilitation Fund, and

WHEREAS, the above identified funds all relate to completed projects and the fund balances have been reduced to zero; and

WHEREAS, this Council has determined it necessary and appropriate to eliminate the above-identified funds as a result;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Willowick, County of Lake, State of Ohio:

- Section 1. That Section 133.28, captioned Manry Park Improvement Fund, Section 133.33, captioned Shoreland Crossings Development Project Construction Capital Improvement Fund, Section 133.37, captioned Housing Rehabilitation Fund, and 133.44, captioned East 329th Street Phase 2 Capital Improvement Fund; all as presently included within Chapter 133 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willowick are hereby repealed.
- Section 2. All formal actions of this Council concerning the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting, and that all deliberations of this Council, or any of its Committees, which resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Chapter 107 of the Codified Ordinances and Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.
- <u>Section 3.</u> This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, welfare and dignity of the residents of the City of Willowick, and further provides for the immediately necessary repeal of the Sections identified by the finance department to provide for the orderly operation of the City finance department; wherefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by Council and approval by the Mayor.

Adopted by Council:	, 2023	
		Council President Pro Tempore

Submitted to the Mayor:, 2023	Michael Vanni, Mayor
Approved by the Mayor:, 2023	
ATTEST: Christine Morgan, Clerk of Council	